

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,
DANIEL E. SMITH, BRENDON
JADEN PEAY, SHAKOYA CARRIE
BROWN, and PAUL KEARNEY, SR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives;
PHILIP E. BERGER in his official
capacity as President Pro Tempore of
the North Carolina Senate; DAVID R.
LEWIS,¹ in his official capacity as
Chairman of the House Select
Committee on Elections for the 2018
Third Extra Session; RALPH E.
HISE, in his official capacity as
Chairman of the Senate Select
Committee on Election for the 2018
Third Extra Session; THE STATE OF
NORTH CAROLINA; and THE
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants.

From Wake County
No. 18 CVS 15292

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA &
THE NC STATE BOARD OF ELECTION'S BRIEF

¹ David Lewis is no longer a member of the General Assembly.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iv

ISSUE PRESENTED 2

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

 A. Historical Background of North Carolina’s
 Photo Voter-ID Legislation.....5

 B. Election Held with Implementation of
 H.B. 589.....7

 C. Amendment to the North Carolina
 Constitution..... 9

 D. S.B. 824’s Enactment. 10

 E. S.B. 824’s Substantive Provisions..... 11

 F. Differences between S.B. 824 and the
 Prior Voter-ID Law. 18

 G. Implementation of S.B. 824..... 21

ARGUMENT.....22

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING
 THAT S.B. 824 VIOLATES THE EQUAL
 PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA
 CONSTITUTION.22

 A. Standard of Review.....23

B.	Plaintiffs Bear a Heavy Burden in Demonstrating S.B. 824 Violates the State Constitution.	23
C.	Determining Whether S.B. 824 Violates the Equal Protection Clause Requires a Probing Multifactor Analysis.	24
1.	Step 1: Plaintiffs must prove discriminatory intent.	24
2.	Step 2: Defendants have an opportunity to establish the law would have been enacted without discrimination.	27
D.	The Balance of the <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factors Weighs in Favor of Concluding S.B. 824 Is Not Intentionally Discriminatory.	28
1.	The majority did not weigh the historical background evidence in the proper context.	28
2.	S.B. 824 does not disparately impact African-American voters.	32
3.	The sequence of events around the passage of S.B. 824 does not show discriminatory purpose.	47
4.	S.B. 824’s legislative history does not support a finding of discriminatory intent.	53
E.	The Legislature’s Nonracial Motivations Justify the Enactment of S.B. 824.	55

CONCLUSION57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 60

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	passim
<i>Blankenship v. Bartlett</i> , 363 N.C. 518, 681 S.E.2d 759 (2009).....	24
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	29, 30
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	36, 41, 56
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Alabama</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	38, 39, 56
<i>Gregg v. Commissioners</i> , 162 N.C. 479, 78 S.E. 301 (1913)...	44
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	29
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7, 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020)	5, 24, 38
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	27
<i>In re Will of Jones</i> , 362 N.C. 569, 669 S.E.2d 572 (2008).....	23
<i>Lee v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	25
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	passim

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Moore,
273 N.C. App. 452, 849 S.E.2d 87 (2020)..... 10

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond,
981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020).....passim

*Reynolds Am. Inc. v. Third Motion Equities Master Fund
Ltd.*, ___ N.C. 2021, 2021-NCSC-162 (Dec. 17, 2021)23

Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp., 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004) ..23

Shelby County v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 21

South Carolina v. United States,
898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012).....37, 38

State v. Bryant, 359 N.C. 554, 614 S.E.2d 479 (2005)..... 24

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 48

Veasey v. Abbott, 888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)38, 39, 45

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)passim

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican
Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 45

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)25

Statutes

N.C.G.S. § 1-267.1..... 4

N.C.G.S. § 20-37.7(d)(2)..... 14

N.C.G.S. § 130A-93.1(c) 14

N.C.G.S. § 150B-21.1(a)(11)	16
N.C.G.S. § 161-10(a)(8)	14
N.C.G.S. § 163-45(a)	19
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.8A(a)	13
N.C.G.S. § 163-82.8A(d)(1)	13
N.C.G.S. § 163-87(a)(5)	19
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16	12
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16(a)(1)	13
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16(a)(1)g	13
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16(a)(1)h	13
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16(a)(2)	12
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16(a)(3)	12
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16(c)	16
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16(d)	14, 15
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16(e)	14, 15
N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16(f)	15, 19, 43
N.C.G.S. § 163-182.2(a)(4)	15
N.C.G.S. § 163-182.5	15
N.C.G.S. § 163-182.5(b)	16
N.C.G.S. § 163-226(b)	16, 17, 20
N.C.G.S. § 163-229(b)	20

N.C.G.S. § 163-230.1..... 20
N.C.G.S. § 163-230.2 20

Regulations

o7 N.C. Admin. Code 17.0101(b)43
o8 N.C. Admin. Code 17.0101(b)(3) 15
o8 N.C. Admin. Code 17.0107(a).....34

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19.....22, 24
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 2(4)..... 2, 10, 30
N.C. Const. art. VI, § 3(2) 2, 10, 30

Session Laws

N.C. Session Law 2013-381,
House Bill 589, H.B. 589.....passim

N.C. Sess. Law 2015-103,
House Bill 836, H.B. 836 6, 7, 19

N.C. Session Law 2018-144,
Senate Bill 824, S.B. 824.....passim

N.C. Sess. Law 2019-22,
House Bill 649, H.B. 649 13

N.C. Session Law 2018-128,
House Bill 1092, H.B. 1092 9

N.C. Sess. Law 2020-17,
House Bill 1169, H.B. 1169..... 12

N.C. Sess. Law 2021-180,
Session Bill 105, S.B. 10534

N.C. Sess. Laws 2019-239
Session Bill 683, S.B. 683..... 16, 20

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

JABARI HOLMES, FRED CULP,
DANIEL E. SMITH, BRENDON
JADEN PEAY, SHAKOYA CARRIE
BROWN, and PAUL KEARNEY, SR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives;
PHILIP E. BERGER in his official
capacity as President Pro Tempore of
the North Carolina Senate; DAVID R.
LEWIS, in his official capacity as
Chairman of the House Select
Committee on Elections for the 2018
Third Extra Session; RALPH E.
HISE, in his official capacity as
Chairman of the Senate Select
Committee on Election for the 2018
Third Extra Session; THE STATE OF
NORTH CAROLINA; and THE
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants.

From Wake County
No. 18 CVS 15292
